Department of Health and Human Services

OFFICE OF
INSPECTOR GENERAL

REVIEW OF TITLE IV-E
TRAINING COSTS

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN
AND FAMILY SERVICES

¥ ls.d:’
g JUNE GIBBS BROWN
3 : Inspector General

‘%ﬁh FEBRUARY 1996
“aa A-05-95-00022




c DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
REGION V
~,

105 W ADAMS ST
CHICAGO. ILLINOIS 60603-620 1

February 29, 1996

OFFICE OF
INSPECTOR GENERAL

Common |l dentification No.: A-05-95-00022

M. Jess MDonald, Director

I1linois Departnent of Children
and Fam |y Services

406 East Monroe Street

Springfield, Illinois 62701

Dear M. MDonal d

Encl osed for your information and use are two copies of the
Department of Health and Human Services, Ofice of Inspector
Ceneral report entitled, "Review of Title IV-E Training Costs."

Final determnation as to actions taken on all nmatters reported
wi Il be nade by the HHS action official. W request that you
respond to the HHS official within 30 days fromthe date of this
letter. Your response shoul d present ang comments or additiona
informati on that you believe may have a bearing on the fina

det erm nati on. It should be directed to: Regional _
Adm nistrator, Admnistration for Children and Famlies, Region
V, 105 West Adams Street, 20th Floor, Chicago, Illinois 60603.

In accordance with the principles of the Freedom of Infornmation
Act (Public Law 90-23), Ofice of Inspector General audit reports
issued to the Departnent's grantees and contractors are made

avai lable, if requested, to nenbers of the press and genera
public, to the extent information contained therein is not

subj ect to exenptions in the Act, which the Department chooses to
exercise (See 45 CFR Part 5).

To facilitate identification, please cite Conmon ldentification
Nunber (CIN) A-05-95-00022 in all correspondence relating to this
report.

Sincerely,

/va Eguimxww/

Paul Swanson
Regi onal | nspector General
or Audit Services

Encl osur es



SUMMARY

BACKGROUND. This report provides you with the results of our
audit of training costs claimed by the Illinois Departnent of
Children and Famly Services (State agency) under the Title IV-E
Foster Care and Adoption Assistance programs. Qur review was
part of a nationwde audit of training activities at selected
State agencies. During the period January 1, 1992 through
Decenber 31, 1994, the State agency claimed training costs of
$32.3 nmillion for reinbursenent under the Title IV-E prograns.

Al though an objective of our audit was to evaluate the allocation
of training costs between State and Federal prograns, this area
was under appeal and, therefore, is not being covered in this
report. We wll address this allocation issue in a later audit.

In relation to the audit objectives covered in this report, the
State agency inappropriately clained training costs of $7,414,390
(Federal share - $2,742,181). The results of our review are
sunmari zed bel ow and discussed in nore detail in the Findings and
Recommendati ons section.

University Training Costs. During the period January 1, 1992

t hrough Decenber 31, 1994, the State agency claimed approximtely
$13.9 mllion for reinbursenent of training provided under
agreenents with 20 colleges and universities. W reviewed the
three universities with the largest Title IV-E training clains
(Governors State University-$3,381,231; Sanganon State
University-$2,299,917; and Northern |llinois University-
$2,095,583). Qur review focused on whether these universities
adequately supported their clained costs.

Costs claimed by the three universities included unallowable and
unsupported costs of $1,740,719 (Federal share - $1,305,539). W\
attribute these inappropriate clainms to inadequate State agency
gui dance and oversight to its contractors to ensure that their
clains under the training contracts net Federal cost reinburse-
ment principles.

Nontrai ning Costs. The State agency clained $5,637,221 as
training costs at the enhanced Federal financial participation
(FFP) rate of 75 percent, rather than at the allowable 50 percent
rate. Section 474 of the Adoption Assistance and Child Wlfare
Act provides FFP in the costs of training personnel who provide
services under the Title IV-E program  Federal reinbursenent for
this training is at the rate of 75 percent of the State's



expenditures. The cost of admnistrative activities are
rel nbursed at 50 percent.

The overclaimresulted primarily fromthe State agency's
interpretation of Federal regulations that define the type of
costs allowable as training. The amounts inappropriately clained
at 75 percent related to foster parent recruitnent ($2,127,689)
and indirect costs ($3,509,532). As a result, the State agency
overstated its claimfor Federal reinbursenent by $1,409,305 (25
percent of $5,637,221).

Al location of Ofice Space Costs. The |ease costs of office
space for the State agency's Child Wlfare Training Institute
(CWI) were inadvertently allocated 100 percent to the Title IV-E
Frogram Based on the State agency's nethodol ogy, costs of
easi ng space for CMI staff were to be allocated 70 percent to
Title I'V-E In 1993 and 1994, however, the total |ease costs of
$121,500 were charged to Title IV-E. As a result, the State
agency overclaimed $36,450 (Federal share - $27,337).

RECOMMENDATIONS. W\ are recommending that the State agency:

o Mke a financial adjustment of $7,414,390 (Federal share -
$2,742,181).

o Provide additional guidance and instructions to its
contractors to assist themin submtting accurate claims for
rei nbursenent based on Federal cost principles.

0 Review clains submtted by contractors to ensure that the
costs are allocable and allowable under the Title IV-E
program

o Caimonly eligible training costs at the enhanced 75
percent FFP rate.

STATE AGENCY COMMENTS . In witten responses dated January 19,
1996 and February 8, 1996, the State agency concurred in our
recommendations and agreed to make a financial adjustment of
$3,904,858 (Federal share - $1,864,798). The State agency did
not concur with the remai ning anount of $3,509,532 (Federal share
- $877,383) which represents Indirect costs recommended for
financial adjustment. They stated that they will evaluate
Departmental Appeal s Board Decisions 1422 and 1530 (Illinois)
which relate to issues simlar to those noted by the auditor.

The State agency agreed to distribute regulations to contractors
and inplenment a review systemto ensure that the costs clained
are accurate and allowable. Their conplete responses are
included as Attachnents to this report.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

SUMMARY i
INTRODUCTION
Backgr ound 1
Scope 1
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Uni versity Training Costs 3
Adm nistrative Fees 3
Estimated Costs 4
Conput er Equi prent and Sof t ware 4
Duplicate Caim 5
I ndirect Costs 5
Nont r ai ni ng Costs 6
Foster Parent Recruitnent 7
I ndirect Costs 7
Al'l ocation of Ofice Space Costs 8
Other Matters 9

STATE AGENCY’S RESPONSES TO DRAFT REPORT 10



INTRODUCTION

BACKGROUND

In 1980, the Adoption Assistance and Child Wlfare Act, Public
Law 96-272, established the Title IV-E program- Federal Paynents
for Foster Care and Adoption Assistance. Under Section 474 of
the Act, states are entitled to Federal financial participation
(FFP) to cover the cost of training state personnel to admnister
the Title IV-E program  Section 474 provi des for Federal

rei mbursenent at the enhanced rate of 75 percent for training
expendi t ures.

The Title IV-E programis admnistered at the Federal |evel by
the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), Adm nistration
for Children and Fanmilies (ACF). At the State level, the
[llinois Departnent of Children and Famly Services (State
agency) is responsible for admnistering the Title IV-E program
Their staff develaﬂnent office is the Child Welfare Training
Institute (CAI) ich plans, coordinates and inplements training
prograns as required by State law. The CAMI nakes training
avallable at all levels, fromchild care staff to top

adm nistrators. To assist in providing these training services,
the State agency contracts with state universities and coll eges.

In regard to training content, Title 45 CFR 1356.60(b) specifies
the type of activities that are considered to be allowable
training, eligible for reinbursement at 75 percent. Included are
training expenditures for staff devel opnent personnel assigned to
training functions, agency training sessions, and training and
education provided outside the agency as described in 45 CFR

235. 64.

During the period January 1, 1992 through Decenmber 31, 1994, the
State agency claimed Title IV-E training costs totaling
approximately $32.3 mllion (Federal share - $24.3 mllion).

SCOPE

Qur audit was conducted in accordance with generally accepted
governnent auditing standards. This review was part of a nation-
wi de audit of training activities at State agencies adm nistering
Federal prograns. The objectives of our audit were to determne
whet her :

» Contract training costs and related admnistrative costs
were properly allocated between Federal and State
activities.



» Training contractors are able to support costs clained,
including their matching share.

» Costs clainmed at the enhanced FFP rate of 75 percent are
applicable to eligible training activities.

To acconplish the audit objectives, we reviewd Federa

regul ations, Department Appeals Board (DAB) decisions and ACF
program guidelines. W reconciled training costs claimed for the
period January 1, 1992 through Decenber 31, 1994 to the
accounting records and other supporting docunentation. W also
made a limted study and evaluation of the State agency's

internal controls to assure the accuracy of its Title IV-E
training clains. Qur review of the internal control structure
focused on exam ning the nethodology foll owed by the State agency
in preparing its clainmns.

Since the State agency contracts with universities and other
agencies to provide training services, we examned the contract
files and invoices for several training contractors. Training
costs of $13.9 mllion were clainmed for 20 universities. W
visited the three universities which submtted the |argest
training clainms. Their clainms totaled apﬁroxinately $7.8
mllion. Qur review focused on whether the universities could
properly support their costs.

Qur review was conducted at the State agency during the period
January through August 1995. W also made site visits to
Governors State University, Northern Illinois University, and
Sanganon State University, which is now called the University of
[ll1nois at Springfield.

Report Exclusion. In Decenber 1994, the State agency filed an
appeal with the HHS Departnental Appeals Board (DAB). The three
primary issues of the appeal dealt with (i) the types of
activities allowable as Title IV-E training, (ii) the allocation
of training costs exclusively to the Title IV-E program and
(ii1) the claimng of indirect costs at the enhanced FFP rate of
75 percent. Because of the appeal, we deferred our planned
review of the allocation of training costs to a later date. The
DAB, in decision No. 1530 dated August 3, 1995, stated that joint
training costs nust be allocated anong all benefitting prograns.
The State agency's allocation of training costs to the Title IV-E
program wi || be addressed in a subsequent review and a separate
report.



FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

UNIVERSITY TRAINING COSTS

Costs clainmed in the anount of $7,776,731 by the three
universities reviewed included unallowable and unsupported
anounts totaling $1,740,719 (Federal share - $1,305,539). The
State agency claimed approxinately $13.9 million for training
services provided through contractual arrangenments with 20
universities and colleges within the State. These contractors
submt vouchers to the State agency which identify reinbursable
costs. These vouchers are used by the State agency for
reinbursing the contractors and for claimng eligible training
costs under the Title IV-E program For the 3-year period ended
Decenber 31, 1994, we reviewed contracts with the three
universities having the largest Title |IV-E training clains.
Their costs clained were, as follows:

Governors State University (GSU) ‘ $3,381,231
Sanganmon State University (SSU) 2,299,917
Northern Illinois University (N U 2,095,583

Tot al $7,776,731

W found that the State agency did not provide adequate gui dance
and oversight to contractors to ensure that their clains for
training costs met Federal cost principles. As a result, the
clains 1ncluded unallowabl e and unsupported costs, as follows:

Unal | owabl e and Unsupported Costs

Description GSuU Ssu N U Tot al
Adm ni strative Fees $181, 248 $218,692 $ $ 399, 940
Esti mated Costs 20, 000 198, 281 218, 281
Conput er Equi prrent 18, 352 18, 352
Duplicate darm 10, 677 10, 677
I ndi rect Costs {77,501 117,919 198, 049 1,093,469
Tot al $989,426 $553, 244 $198,.049 $1,740,719

Details are discussed in the follow ng paragraphs.

Administrative Fees = $399,940. Admnistrative fees anounting to
$218,692 for six of seven SSU training contracts and $181, 248 for
the five GSU contracts were inappropriately clained. The SSU
fees were budgeted for the purpose of recovering its costs of

of fice machine and conputer usage, telephones, office supplies,
duplicating, postage and other expenses related to admnistration
of the contracts. These type of adm nistrative expenses,

3



however, were already billed as direct costs to the contracts and
were also included in admnistrative overhead reinbursed through
an indirect cost rate. The GSU admnistrative fees were based on
rates specified in the contract budgets. Since both SSU and GSU
also clained indirect costs under the contracts, the adm nistra-
tive fee reinbursenents resulted in a duplication or overrecovery
of costs. State agency officials were unaware that the
admnistrative fees could not be supported by additional costs
incurred by the universities. W are recomending a financia

adj ust ment of $399, 940.

Estimated Costs - $218,281. SSU and GSU cl ai ned costs anounting
to $218,281 based on unsupported budget estimates. This anount
includes internal support costs of $198,281 clainmed by SSU based
solely on budget estimates, and a flat fee of $10,000 claimed by
GSU under each of two contracts (nos. 1347189023 and 1347189033).
The SSU cl ai ns incl uded:

Personnel and Professional Support. Costs of $110,182 were
based on unsupported daily rates applied to a nunber of

days. (Personnel providing these services were not
identified nor were actual salaries used to prepare invoices
submtted for each contract. The support services included
clerical, library media, conferences and publications.)

Use Charues. Internal billings of $58,058 were charged to
the training contracts for use of university-owned office
machi nes, equi pment and conﬁuter software. (The costs were
based on estimates and nonthly rates which could not be
support ed. In addition, there were no records to support
usage under the training contracts.)

Q her. Costs of $30,041 were charged to contracts based on
budgets and estimates which were not supported. (These costs
represented unsupported telecomunication usage, continuing
education fees, and personal service costs clainmed as cost
sharing.)

The GSU flat fees were listed in the approved budgets to cover
adm ni strative type expenses. W determned the Tees of $20,000
were not directly related to any specific costs, nor were they
support ed.

There were no records available to docunent these costs. W were
unable to nmake a determnation as to their allowability or
allocability. As aresult, we are recommending a financial

adj ust ment of $218, 281.

Conput er Equi pnent and Software - $18,352. SSU included costs of
$18, 352 for acquiring conputer equipnent and software. These

equi pment purchases were clainmed as equipnent rental and library
medi a support charges. Since these itens were not identified as

4




equipnent in clainms submtted to the State agency, the State's
approval was not obtained as required by OMB Crcular A-21.

Duplicate laim=~- $10,677. W identified a duplicate claim of
$10,677 attributable to weaknesses in GSuU’s accounting system
The clainms were not prepared from the accounting records, but
rather from invoices submtted by vendors. Since paynment on the
first invoice had not been received, the American Hunmane

Associ ation submtted invoice 91979 twice. A though the invoice
was only paid once, the amount was clainmed twi ce on reinbursenent
I nvoices submtted to the State agency.

Indirect Costs - $1,093,469. Indirect costs clainmed by the

uni versities included $1,093,469 of unallowable costs, conprised
of (i) unallowable direct costs (GSU $138,239; ssu-$117,919),
(i) subcontractor costs (Gsu-$639,262), and (iii) excessive and
unsupported indirect costs (N U $198,049). Details follow

(i) GSU applied a 65.23 percent indirect cost rate to total
direct costs, while SSU applied a 30.31 percent rate. The
questioned anounts of $138,239 and $117,919 for GSU and SSU,
respectively, represent indirect costs applicable to previously
cited unall owabl e and unsupported costs.

(i) The GSU indirect cost rate was also applied to total subcon-
tractor costs of $1,105,013, which resulted in inappropriate
indirect cost clainms totaling $720,800. Since Ofice of
Management and Budget (OVB) Circular A-21 allows indirect cost
recovery on only $25,000 of each subcontract, we determ ned that
the 65.23 percent rate should have been applied to only $125, 000
(5 subcontracts). As a result, indirect costs of $639, 262
($720,800 less $81,538) were erroneously claimed under the Title
| V- E program

(i11) To recover its admnistrative and indirect costs, NU
generally applied a rate of 20 percent to direct costs. An
additional 30 percent rate was applied to these direct costs for
reported cost sharing. These rates were not supported by cost
determ nations or an indirect cost agreement. Al though NIU has
an indirect cost rate agreement with HHS, the negotiated rates
apply to research and are not applicable to costs incurred under
contracts with the State agency. Since we acknow edge that N U
did incur indirect costs for which it is entitled to

rei nbursenent, we used 30 percent as a reasonable and equitable
indirect cost rate. Accordingly, we are questioning indirect
costs of $198,049 which exceed the 30 percent rate.

SUMMARY. In sunmary, we identified total unallowable and
unsupported costs of $1,740,719 (Federal share - $1,305,539)
clained by the three universities, as follows:



Tot al Feder al

Descri ption costs Shar e
Adm nistrative fees $ 399, 940 $ 299, 955
Esti mated costs 218, 281 163, 710
Conput er equi pnent 18, 352 13, 764
Duplicate claim 10, 677 8, 008
I ndirect costs 1,093,469 _ 820,102
Tot al $1,740,719 $1,305,539

W attribute the unallowable and unsupported costs clained by the
universities to a need for the State agency to provide nore

gui dance and oversight to contractors. The contractors should be
Infornmed of the requirenents contained in Federal cost

principles. In addition, fiscal nmonitoring of the contracts and
clains should be inproved to ensure the accuracy and allowability
of charges to the Title IV-E program

RECOMMENDATIONS. W recomend the State agency:

o neke a financial adjustnent of $1,740,719 (Federal
share $1,305,539) to the Title IV-E program

o provide sufficient guidance and instructions to contractors
to assist themin submtting accurate clains for
rei mbursement of costs.

o monitor and review contractor clains to ensure that the
costs are accurate, allowable and allocable under the
Title I'V-E program

STATE AGENCY COWENTS. In a letter dated January 19, 1996, the
State agency concurred with the financial adjustnment of
$1,740,719 and stated that it will be nmade in a clai msubsequent
to issuance of the final audit report. The State agency will
distribute pertinent regulations to all training contractors and
i mpl ement a review systemto ensure that costs clainmed are
accurate and all owabl e.

NONTRAINING COSTS

During the period January 1, 1992 through Decenber 31, 1994, the
State agency clained $5,637,221 at the enhanced FFP rate of 75
percent for training, rather than at the allowable rate of 50
percent. The costs clainmed were for activities that do not neet
the definition of eligible training as specified in Federal
regulations. As a result, the State agency overstated its claim
for Federal reinbursenment by $1,409,305. Details follow.



Foster Parent Recruitment. The State agency inappropriately
clained foster parent recruitment costs of $2,127,689 as training
under the Title IV-E program These costs were incurred under
contracts with not-for-profit agencies. The contracts were

adm nistered by the State agency's regional offices. W exanined
contracts, abstracts, program plans, and billing summaries for
several of the agencies, indicating that the prinmary goal of the
prograns was to expand the nunber of |icensed foster care slots.
The contracts were awarded to identify, recruit, and assist in
the expansion of the foster care program Recruitment services
were often indicated on the contractor billing sumraries.

Al though 75 percent reinbursenent is available to states for
short-term training expenditures related to current and
prospective foster parents, the recruitnent activities furnished
under these contracts are not eligible for this higher rate.
Since the training conponents of these contracts could not be
identified, we are recommending that reinbursenent be limted to
the 50 percent nontraining rate. W are questioning the

di fference of $531,922 (25 percent of $2,127,689).

Indirect Costs. Training costs clainmed by the State agency

i ncluded indirect costs of $3,509,532. This amount includes
$2,120,368 clained in behalf of the State agency and $1,389,164
for the three selected universities. The propriety of claimng
indirect costs at the rate of 75 percent under Title |IV-E has
been addressed in previous Departnental Appeals Board (DAB)

deci sions (Nos. 1422, 1463 and 1530). The latter decision
indicated that if the indirect costs are based on rates

determ ned from cost pools containing other than allowable
training costs, indirect costs of the State agency nmay not be
charged as training at the 75 percent rate of FFP. Instead, the
indirect costs should be clained at the Federal reinbursenent
rate of 50 percent for admnistrative costs. Since indirect
costs were clainmed at the FFP rate of 75 percent, Federa

rei nbursenent was overstated by $877,383 (25 percent of
$3,509,532). Details follow.

State Asencv. During the period January 1, 1992 through
September 30, 1994, the State agency conputed its indirect costs
by applying various rates, established through negotiation
agreenents with HHS, to personal service costs. i nce the cost
pool s used to develop the rates contained costs other than those
al l owabl e as defined in 45 CFR 235.64, the indirect costs are not
eligible for reinbursement at 75 percent.

Because indirect costs of §2,120,368 were clained at the FFP rate
of 75 percent, Federal reinbursement was overstated by $530, 092
(25 percent of $2,120,368). Since Cctober 1, 1994, the State
agency's indirect costs were clainmed at the correct rate of 50
percent.



Uni versities. | ndirect costs of $1,389,164, clainmed at the
rate of 75 percent for the three selected universities, were
generally conmputed by applying indirect cost rates to direct
training costs. The rates were calculated using cost pools
containing costs of support services fromthe library,
accounting, business operations, administrative conmputing, word
processing and personnel. Under 45 CFR 235.64, these types of
costs are not allowable at 75 percent FFP. Because the cost
pools used to conpute the rates included nontraining costs, the
I ndirect costs should have been clained at 50 percent. The
difference in the Federal share is $347,291 (25 per cent of
$1,389,164).

SUMWARY. The State agency's inappropriate clainms for training
under the Title IV-E program are sunmarized, as foll ows:

o Tot al Feder a
Description costs Shar e
Foster parent recruitnent $2,127,689 $ 531,922
I ndi rect costs:

State agency 2,120,368 530, 092
Uni versity 1,389,164 347, 291
Tot al $5,637,221 §1!409!305

RECOVMMENDATION. W recommend that the State agency nake a
financial adjustnment of $5,637,221 (Federal share - $1,409,305).

STATE AGENCY COMVENTS. In a letter dated February 8, 1996, the
State agency agreed with a financial adjustment in the anount of
$2,127,689 (Federal share - $531,922) for foster parent
recruitnent costs clained at the 75 percent rate.

In a letter dated January 19, 1996, the State agency did not
concur with the renaining anmount of $3,509,532 (Federal share -
$877,383) which represents indirect costs clainmed on behal f of
the State agency and the three selected universities. The State
agency.is evaluating DAB decisions 1422 and 1530 regarding the
propriety of claimng indirect costs at 75 percent. They plan to
resolve the issues wth ACF based on interpretations and
applicability of the prior DAB decisions. W advised the State

agency that our working papers are available if needed to assist
in resolving the issues.

ALLOCATION OF OFFICE SPACE COSTS

The | ease costs for CWTI’s office space were inadvertently

all ocated 100 percent to the Title IV-E program The State
agency had determned that 30 percent of the activity at CMI is
not related to foster care. Therefore, the |ease costs should

8



have been allocated at 70 percent. |n preparing the clains for
1993 and 1994, |ease costs of $121,500 were charged to Title 1v-
E. This resulted in an overclaim of $36,450 (30 percent of

$121, 500).

RECOWENDATI ON. W recommend that the State agency nake a
financial adjustment of $36,450 (Federal share - $27,337).

STATE AGENCY COWMENTS. In a letter dated January 19, 1996, the
State agency concurred in the financial adjustnent of $36,450.

OTHER MATTERS

During our review at the universities, another condition was
noted which needs to be addressed by the State agency.

» The indirect cost rates for GSU and SSU were not reviewed by
the State agency to ensure that the rates were devel oped in
accordance with Federal cost principles. The propriety of
the universities' indirect cost rates was not Included in
the scope of our review.



ATTACHMENTS

STATE AGENCY' S RESPONSE
TO DRAFT REPORT

10



DEPARTMENT OF
CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES

STATE OF ILLINOIS

JESS McDONALD 406 EAST MONROE
DIRECTOR SPRINGFIELD. ILLINOIS 6270 1 217/785-2509
217/524-3715 TDD/TTY

January 19, 1996

Common Identification No. : A-05-95-00022

Mr. Victor Schmitt

HHS - OIG Office of Audit Services
l[linois Business Center

400 West Monroe, Suite 204B
Springfield, Illinois 62704

Dear Mr. Schmitt:

We have reviewed the draft report of your review of our Title IV-E training costs dated
December 1995 and provide the following comments.

UNIVERSITY TRAINING COSTS
Unallowable and unsupported costs were found in the following areas:

1) Administrative fees

2) Estimated costs

3) Computer equipment

4) Duplicate clams

5) Indirect costs (associated with unallowable and unsupported costs)

Recommendations.

° make a financial adjustment of $1,740,719 (Federal share $1,305,539) to the Title IV-E
program.

We concur. A financial adjustment will be made in a claim subsequent to the final report.

. provide sufficient guidance and instructions to contractors to assist them in submitting
accurate clams for reimbursement of costs.

We concur.  Universities were notified during contract negotiations for SFY 1.996 that
unsupported administrative fees would not be allowed. A review of contracts confirmed that no
SFY 1996 contracts include unsupported administrative fees. A formal notification of DCFS and
federal rules and regulations related to the other four areas will be distributed to all training
contractors.



e monitor and review contractor claims to ensure that the costs are accurate, allowable and
alocable under the Title IV-E program.

¢ concur. DCFSwill develop and implement areview system to ensure that the costs claimed
by contractors are accurate and allowable.

NON-TRAINING COSTS
| t ens found to not meet the definition of eligible training were as follows:

1) Foster parent recruitment
2) Indirect costs (State agency and University)

Recommendations.

° make a financia adjustment of 35,564,831 (Federal share - $1,391,208).

1) Foster parent recruitment

AUDTOR' S NOTE:  Please refer to the State agency's
subsequent letter dat ed February 8, 96.
State concurs in a financial adjustment of $2,127,689
(Federal share $531,922).

2) Indirect costs (State Agency and Uni versities) are clamable a 50%, rather than 75 % ,
if the indirect costs are based on rates determined from cost pools containing other than
allowable training costs.

Wedonot concur . lllinoisisevaluating DAB Board Decisions 1422 and 1530 regarding
the assertion a valid and approved indirect cost rate applied to a 75 % training program
cannot be claimed at 75 % and reserves the right to claim this cost at 75 % at alater time.

Regarding the Inspector General’s position that the cost pool used to determine the
indirect cost has unallowable costs, we request that records be provided substantiating
these unallowable costs. A meeting to review these records is also requested.

State Agencyv Indirect

Notwithstanding the result of these reviews, we do not concur that this adjustment should
be retroactive to January 1, 1992.

Page 2



The record contains no indication that either DCA or ACYF gave lllinois notice that it
could not claim the indirect training costs of the State agency Child Welfare Ingtitute
training costs at 75%. In fact, the claiming of indirect costs of training was in accord
with an opinion of DHHS General Counsdl’s Office. It was not until, at the earliest,
August 1992, that ACYF issued its first training disallowance. Even then, however, the
notice was premature in that the claims had been submitted in accordance with a
proposed (and not yet disapproved) CAP.

[linois contends that no retroactive adjustments prior to July 1, 1993 should be made.
There is even a distinct argument against seeking any adjustments for indirect costs, since
even after July 1, 1993, Illinois has reason to believe that States have in fact been

permitted to continue claiming their indirect costs of training at 75 %, well after the
Board's Decision No. 1422.

University Indirect

Regarding claiming of indirect training costs of universities at 50%, the record contains
no indication that either DCA or ACYF gave Illinois notice that it could not claim the
indirect costs of universities at 75 % until the issuance of this draft report.

Board Decision No. 1422, issued July 1, 1993, responded only to the claiming of indirect
costs of the Child Welfare Training Ingtitute. Thus, Illinois has never been provided
notice prior to this draft report that DHHS' position is that DAB Board Decision No.
1422 a so appliesto university indirect costs.

ALLOCATION OF OFFICE SPACE COST

Lease costs were not allocated between Title IV-E and State training programs.

Recornrnendation.

make a financia adjustment of $36,450 (Federal share - $27,337).

We concur. A financial adjustment will be made in the claim subsequent to the final report.

OTHER MATTERS

Recommendations.

The indirect cost rates for GSU and SSU were not reviewed by the State agency to
ensure that the rates were developed in accordance with Federal cost principles. The

propriety of the universities’ indirect cost rates was not included in the scope of our
review.

We concur. Procedures will be developed to ensure indirect cost rates submitted by universities
are reviewed.

Page 3



AUDITOR'SNOTE: W havedel eted this section of the
State agency's responseas it pertains to material
in our draft report whi ch we del eted.

If you have questions or comments related to the matters presented, please contact Francis L.
Kauziarich at 217-785-2564.

Sincerely,

Wl ule

Jess McDonald, Director

cc. Cheryl Cesario, Joe Loftus, Phil Gonet, Francis L. Kauzlarich

Page 4



DEPARTMENT OF
CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES

STATE OF ILLINOIS

JESS McDONALD 406 EAST MONROE
DIRECTOR | SPRINGFIELD. ILLINOIS 6270 1t 217/78%-2509
217/524-3715 TOD/TTY

February 8, 1996

Victor Schmitt, Senior Auditor
DHHS Office of Inspector Genera
Office of Audit Services, Region V
400 West Monroe, Suite 204B
Springfield, Illinois 62704

Dear Mr. Schmitt:

In our response to your draft audit report on Title IV-E training costs received December 12,

1995 (CIN: A-05-95-00022), we requested additional time to review the costs claimed as Foster
Parent Training and Recruitment.

We have completed our review and have attached our revised calculation of costs claimed. The

draft report showed cost inappropriately claimed as training of $2,055,299 (federa share
$5 13,825). The revised adjustment is $2,127,689 (federal share $531,922). The differenceis
a combination of prior quarter adjustments which were made and $36,903 of training which was

identified.

If you have any other questions, please let me know.

Sincerely,

Francis L. Kauf/ 2

enc



lllinois Department of Children and Family Services

Foster Parent Training and Recruitment Costs
January 1, 1992 through December 31, 1994

Claimed Training Adjustment @ 75% @ 50% Difference

March1992 14,696.45 0.00 14,696.45 11,022.34 7,348.23 3,674.1"
Junel992 30,862.19 0.00 30,862.19 23,146.64 15,431.10 7,715.5
Total SFY92 45,558.64 0.00 45,558.64 34,168.98 22,779.32 11,389.6¢
Sept. 1992 454,723.98 0.00 454,723.98 341,042.99 227,361.99 113,681.0(
Dec. 1992* 0.00 0.00 0.00

March 1993* 0.00 0.00 0.00

June 1993* 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total SFY93 454,723.98 0.00 454,723.98 341,042.99 227,361.99 113,681.0C
Sept. 1993* 0.00 0.00 0.00

Dec.1993 370,337.94 0.00 370,337.94 277,753.46 185,168.97 92,584 .4¢
March1994 283,355.63 17,870.67 265,484.96 199,113.72 132,742.48 66,371.24
Junel994 288,344.92 6,472.35 281,872.57 211,404.43 140,936.29 70,468.14
Total SFY94 942,038.49 24,343.02 917,695.47 688,271.60 458,847.74 229,423.87
Sept. 1994 560,672.63 12,274.38 548,398.25 411,298.69 274,199.13 137,099.56
Jec. 1994 161,597.72 285.37 161,312.35 120,984.26 80,656.18 40,328.09
l'otal SFY95 722,270.35 12,559.75 709,710.60 532,282.95 354,855.30 177,427 .65
lotal 2,164,591.46 36,902.77 2,127,688.69 | 1,595,766.52 1,063,844.35 531,922.17

07-Feb-96




lllinois Department of Children and Family Services

Ada S. McKinley Vouchers

January 1, 1992 through December 31, 1994

VOUCHER VOUCHER

%

NUMBER DATE AMOUNT TRAINING TRAINING
GAD05054  11/05/93  109,471.23 (109,471.23) 0.00 0.000%
GAD06091  12/08/93 25,932.09 4,244.73  16.369%
GADO61 04  12/10/93 47,583.78 10,023.27  21.064%
GADO61 89  12/29/93 43,535.25 1,890.51 4.342%
GAD081 18  02/08/94 39,700.73 1,712.16 4.313%
GAD08383  03/16/94 23,292 51 535.05 2.297%
GAD09069  04/22/94 28,429.09 1,926.19 6.775%
GAD09068  04/26/94 2,960.64 0.00 0.000%
GAD0921 4  04/29/94 33,690.40 401111  11.906%
SAD01216  08/10/94 0.00  29,638.20  1,065.53 3.595%
SAD01217  08/17/94 0.00 36,517.16  9,898.44  27.106%
SAD01218  08/17/94 0.00  41,582.30  1,310.41 3.151%
AGD00228  09/29/94 28,887.91 1,733.56 285.37 0.932%
TOTALS 383,483.63 (0.01) 36,902.77 9.623%

02-Feb-96




